



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
BENCH AT AURANGABAD
FAMILY COURT APPEAL NO.16 OF 2023
WITH CA/3107/2023 IN FCA/16/2023 WITH CA/3109/2023 IN
FCA/16/2023**

VIDYA CHARAN RATHOD ..APPELLANT

VERSUS

CHARAN SURESH RATHOD ..RESPONDENT

...

Mr. Nikhil S. Tekale h/f Mr. Prasanna D. Dadpe, Advocate for the Appellant.

...
**CORAM : NITIN W. SAMBRE AND
S. G. CHAPALGAONKAR, JJ.
DATE : 06th MARCH, 2023.**

P.C:-

1. Issue notice to the respondent, returnable on 3rd April, 2023.
2. Parties to maintain status quo.
3. If the copies are not supplied within a period of one week from today, the petition shall stand dismissed without further reference to this Court.
4. The petitioner is at liberty to serve the respondent by speed post and shall file affidavit of service before the next date.

**(S. G. CHAPALGAONKAR)
JUDGE**

**(NITIN W. SAMBRE)
JUDGE**