



2026:BHC-AUG:18753-DB

- 1 -

fca16.23.odt

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE OF BOMBAY  
BENCH AT AURANGABAD

1 FAMILY COURT APPEAL NO. 16 OF 2023 WITH  
CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 3109 OF 2023  
IN FCA/16/2023

Vidya Charan Rathod ...Appellant

VERSUS

Charan Suresh Rathod .....Respondent

Mr. P. D. Dadpe, Advocate for Appellant.

**CORAM : SMT VIBHA KANKANWADI  
& AJIT B. KADETHANKAR, JJ.**

DATE : 20<sup>th</sup> APRIL, 2026.

PER COURT :

1. Learned Advocate for the Appellant submits that due to financial condition the parties are unable to attend the Court physically in view of the order passed by this Court on 15.04.2026.

2. Here it is to be noted that the mediation is successful in the matter and in view of Rule 25 of the Bombay High Court Mediation Rules, the parties should remain present before the Court to confirm the terms.

3. In view of the difficulty expressed, we direct the parties to appear through VC from Dharashiv District Court at 2.30 pm on



27.04.2026. The learned Principal District Judge, Dharashiv is directed to make arrangements for the VC. The Registrar (Judicial) to communicate the order.

4. Stand over to 27.04.2026.

( AJIT B. KADETHANKAR )  
JUDGE

( SMT. VIBHA KANKANWADI )  
JUDGE

dyb